

(4) Notes Regarding Going Concern Assumptions

None.

(5) Segment Information.

[1] Business Segment

1Q March/2010 (From April 1, 2009 to June 30, 2009)

	Business Technologies	Optics	Medical and Graphic	Sensing	Other	Total	Eliminations and Corporate	Consolidated
Sales								
External	127,220	33,990	23,727	1,408	3,093	189,439	-	189,439
Intersegment	741	165	276	210	11,170	12,564	(12,564)	-
Total	127,961	34,155	24,004	1,619	14,264	202,004	(12,564)	189,439
Operating expenses	127,716	32,493	23,173	1,819	13,813	199,016	(8,987)	190,029
Operating income (loss)	244	1,662	830	(200)	450	2,987	(3,577)	(589)

Notes:

1. Business classification is based on similarity of product type and market. The Group's operations are classified into the five segments of Business Technologies, Optics, Medical and Graphic Imaging, Sensing, and other businesses.

2. Principal products in business segments

Business Segment	Principal Products
Business Technologies	MFPs, printers, etc.
Optics	Optical devices, electronics materials, etc.
Medical and Graphic Imaging	Medical products, graphic imaging products, etc.
Sensing	Industrial-use and medical-use measuring instruments, etc
Other businesses	Products other than the above

3. Operating expenses not able to be properly allocated that are included in Eliminations and Corporate are principally R&D expenses incurred by the Company and expenses associated with head office functions. Such expenses amounted to ¥7,307 million.

[2] Geographical Segment

1Q March/2010 (From April 1, 2009 to June 30, 2009)

	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia and Other	Total	Eliminations and Corporation	Consolidated
[Millions of yen]							
Sales							
External	85,306	43,391	49,433	11,307	189,439	-	189,439
Intersegment	48,012	523	211	34,600	83,348	(83,348)	-
Total	133,319	43,915	49,645	45,907	272,787	(83,348)	189,439
Operating expenses	128,894	45,455	48,318	44,230	266,899	(76,870)	190,029
Operating income (loss)	4,424	(1,540)	1,326	1,677	5,887	(6,477)	(589)

Notes:

- Countries and territories are classified based on geographical proximity.
- Major countries or areas other than Japan are as follows:
 - North America U.S.A. and Canada
 - Europe Germany, France and U.K.
 - Asia and Other Australia, China and Singapore
- Operating expenses not able to be properly allocated that are included in Eliminations and Corporate are principally R&D expenses incurred by the Company and expenses associated with head office functions. Such expenses amounted to ¥7,307 million.

[3] Overseas Sales

1Q March/2010 (From April 1, 2009 to June 30, 2009)

	North America	Europe	Asia and Other	Total
[Millions of yen]				
Overseas sales	41,844	54,144	37,437	133,426
Consolidated sales	-	-	-	189,439
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated sales	22.1%	28.6%	19.8%	70.4%

Notes:

- Countries and territories are classified based on geographical proximity.
- Major countries or areas are as follows:
 - North America U.S.A. and Canada
 - Europe Germany, France and U.K.
 - Asia and Other Australia, China and Singapore
- Overseas sales are the Company and consolidated subsidiary sales in countries or regions outside of Japan.

[4] Segment Information

I. Summary of Reporting Segments

The Company's reporting segments are components of the Company about which separate financial information is available that is evaluated regularly by the management in deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing performance.

The Company has business companies for different products and services in Japan, and each business company draws up comprehensive domestic and overseas strategies for their products and services, and conduct business activities accordingly.

Consequently, the Company is made up of segments for different products and services with a business company at the center of each and has three reporting segments: Business Technologies, Optics and Medical & Graphic.

Products in the Business Technologies segment include MFPs, printers, production printing equipment and related supplies, products in the Optics segment include optical devices and electronic materials, while products in the Medical & Graphic segment include medical and printing products.

II. Information about Segment Sales and Income (Loss)

1Q March/2011 (From April 1, 2010 to June 30, 2010)

[Millions of yen]

	Reporting segments				Other*	Total
	Business Technologies	Optics	Medical & Graphic Imaging	Total		
Sales						
External	132,780	35,174	21,023	188,978	5,678	194,657
Intersegment	1,046	156	315	1,517	12,181	13,699
Total	133,827	35,330	21,339	190,496	17,860	208,356
Operating income (loss)						
– Reporting segment	7,646	5,098	(86)	12,659	984	13,643

Note: "Other" consists of business segments not included in reporting segments such as sensing business and industrial inkjet business.

III. Difference between the total of the reporting segments' measures of profit or loss and income according to quarterly consolidated statements of income, and the main components of the difference (matters related to adjustment of difference)

Item	[Millions of yen] Amount
Total operating income of reporting segments	12,659
Operating income categorized in "Other"	984
Intersegment - eliminations	(1,067)
Corporate expenses	(2,731)
Operating income reported on quarterly statements of income	9,844

Note: Corporate expenses are mainly general administration expenses and basic research expenses that do not belong to any reporting segment.

Additional Information

Starting from the first quarter of the fiscal year under review, the Company adopted the Accounting Standard for Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise and Related information (ASBJ Statement No. 17, March 27, 2009) and the Guidance on the Accounting Standard for Disclosures about Segments of an Enterprise and Related information (ASBJ Guidance No. 20, March 21, 2008).

(6) Notes to any Significant Changes in Shareholders' Equity

None.